

No. 09-30036

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of J.C.A.-S., a
Minor; and MICKEY RAY SMITH, Individually and as Parent and Next
Friend of J.C.A.-S., a Minor;

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, in Her Capacity as State Registrar and Director,
Office of Vital Records and Statistics, State of Louisiana Department of
Health and Hospitals;

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF LOUISIANA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OREN ADAR
AND MICKEY RAY SMITH AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

KATIE M. SCHWARTZMANN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

KENNETH Y. CHOE
JAMES D. ESSEKS
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2627

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE ACLU AND ACLU OF LOUISIANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. TO SURVIVE RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, DENYING
COMPLETE AND ACCURATE BIRTH CERTIFICATES TO
CHILDREN ADOPTED BY UNMARRIED COUPLES MUST
RATIONALLY FURTHER A LEGITIMATE
GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST..... 3

II. DENYING COMPLETE AND ACCURATE BIRTH
CERTIFICATES TO CHILDREN ADOPTED BY
UNMARRIED COUPLES DOES NOT RATIONALLY
FURTHER ANY INTEREST IN PREVENTING CHILDREN
FROM BEING PARENTED BY GAY (OR UNMARRIED)
COUPLES. 7

III. EXPRESSING MORAL DISAPPROVAL OF GAY (OR
UNMARRIED) COUPLES IS NOT A LEGITIMATE
INTEREST. 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 5, 7, 12
<u>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Howard</u> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006)	10
<u>Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	4, 7
<u>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</u> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13
<u>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</u> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	3, 6
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	12
<u>Quinn v. Millsap</u> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	3, 9
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	3, 9, 12
<u>Williams v. Vermont</u> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	3, 6, 8
<u>Zobel v. Williams</u> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	3, 4, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Academy of Pediatrics, Technical Support: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents, 109 Pediatrics 341 (2002), aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/reprint/pediatrics;109/2/341.pdf	10
American Psychological Association, Lesbian & Gay Parenting (2005), apa.org/pi/lgbc/publications/lgparenting.pdf	10
